

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

STATE PENSIONS-TOWN OF BRIDGTON.

safety. The said sum shall be paid by the Treasurer of State to the treasurer of the town of Canton and so much thereof as may be necessary shall be expended by the selectmen of said town for the purchase of said bridge from said bridge company. Provided that within six months after the purchase of said bridge, said town of Canton shall put the same into such a state of repair as shall be approved by the State Highway Commission; provide it with steel stringers of a character to be approved by said commission; forever thereafter keep said bridge in such repair as may be, from time to time, ordered by said commission and maintain the same as a free bridge.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 66.

Resolve Providing for the Examination of Claims for State Pensions.

Resolved, That the state pension clerk is hereby authorized to expend such sums, under the direction of the Governor and Council, not exceeding four hundred dollars yearly, as may be necessary to properly examine the claims presented to his office; said sums to be paid out of the appropriation for state pensions for the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 67.

Resolve Authorizing the Land Agent to Convey to the Town of Bridgton the State's Interest in a Certain Lot of Land in Said Town.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to the town of Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland, to be held by said town in perpetuity, whatever interest the State of Maine has in and to a certain lot or parcel of land, commonly known as "The Undivided," situated in said Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland, on the easterly shore of Moose pond, and bounded as follows: Beginning at the point of meeting of the westerly boundary of the land of Loton E. Brown and the easterly shore of said Moose pond, thence northerly along said westerly boundary of the land of James Phineas Libby, and along the westerly boundary of the land of Mary Gray to the point of meeting of the aforesaid westerly boundary of the land

Land Agent authorized to conyey land to town of Bridgton,

Claims for state pensions, examination of.

66

CHAP.

CHAP. 68 of said Mary Gray and the easterly shore of said Moose pond; thence in a general southerly direction along the easterly shore of said Moose pond to the point of beginning; excepting and reserving any right, title and interest that the said State of Maine, county of Cumberland or town of Bridgton may have in and to the "Fryeburg road," so-called, leading from Bridgton to Fryeburg; said road running in an easterly and westerly direction, across the above bounded and described land.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 68.

Resolve For Retracing and Defining the Lines Around the Reserved or School Lands of Plantations and Townships.

Resolved, That for the purpose of retracing and defining the lines around the reserved lots or school lands of plantations and townships, there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 69.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell, to Provide for the Payment of Interest on Trust Funds Deposited in the State Treasury.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell, the sum of five hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; said sums being the amount of the interest payable on the Lane, Shaw, Hopkins and Mustard funds, so-called, deposited in the State Treasury.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in Favor of Lizzie Bean.

Lizzie Bean, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated three hundred dollars per annum for the years nineteen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen; the said money to be paid

School lands, defining lines around.

Trust funds,

payment of interest on.

778